



## Updated & Revised Fourth College-Wise Selection List for Admission to Private Sector Medical & Dental Colleges in Punjab for MBBS

Session 2023-2024

February 07, 2024

## **IMPORTANT NOTE**

- **1.** Pursuant to the decision of the Provincial Admission Committee in its meeting held on February 07, 2024, the Fourth (College-Wise) Selection List for Admission to Private Sector Medical & Dental Colleges in Punjab displayed on January 29, 2024 is hereby updated and revised.
- **2.** The candidates who have successfully joined their respective colleges (as per First Selection List/ Second Selection List/ Third Selection List *displayed on January 08, 2024, January 16, 2024 and January 22, 2024, respectively*) and now being upgraded from their allocated Colleges (*as per their merit and request*) must report in writing to their respective upgraded college, failure to which their admission shall be considered cancelled and such candidates shall be removed from further selection/ upgradation process. However, such candidates shall not be required to pay fees, as their fees shall be transferred (by previous college) to the upgraded college.
- **3.** For confirmation of admission, the newly selected candidates must fulfill two essential requirements: (a) timely payment of the prescribed College Fee to the respective College (*except Azra Naheed Medical College, Lahore and Azra Naheed Dental College, Lahore*), and (b) mark their joining in written form <u>at their respective colleges</u> (during working hours) by the specified deadline i.e. **Monday- February 12, 2024**. Only candidates completing these actions shall be considered as admitted to the program.
- **4.** For candidates selected in <u>Azra Naheed Medical College</u>, <u>Lahore</u> and <u>Azra Naheed Dental College</u>, <u>Lahore</u> must access their fee challan through their existing accounts on the Admission Application Portal at <a href="https://private.uhs.edu.pk/">https://private.uhs.edu.pk/</a> and submit the college (token) fee at the nearest branch of the Bank of Punjab (BOP), specifically by the due date of **Monday- February 12**, **2024**, as indicated on their respective fee challans. However, these candidates shall be required to mark their joining in written form at the colleges by the specified deadline i.e. **Monday- February 12**, **2024**. Only candidates completing these actions will be considered as admitted to the program. In case of any difficulty in the joining, the candidate can approach UHS. It shall also be mandatory for these candidates to submit an affidavit

acknowledging that their admission to Azra Naheed Medical/ Dental College is provisional and subject to decision by the Honorable Court, as per the template available on UHS website.

- 5. Failure to fulfill the obligations of fee payment and/ or reporting at the respective college within the stipulated period will result in exclusion from the admission process. This is extremely important for the candidates who have been admitted into BDS program in this list as the option of switching program priority (BDS to MBBS) by submitting affidavits and chances of admission to MBBS are NOT AVAILABLE ANYMORE because of absence of vacant MBBS seats. The candidates must secure the seat on which they have been admitted. Failure to secure the seat by submitting fee and joining the college shall result in cancellation of admission in the current session (for both MBBS and BDS programs).
- **6.** The candidates who have been excluded in the Updated and Revised Fourth Selection List have the option to either take refund of their deposited fees or wait for admission in the Fifth Selection List scheduled to be released on February 13, 2024.
- **7.** Errors and omissions are excepted (E&OE). The Vice Chancellor UHS, Lahore, holds the authority to review the selection list in cases of genuine errors, lapses, mistakes, fraud, or misrepresentation reported before the completion of the Selection Process or thereafter and the selection list shall be revised accordingly. Inclusion in this Selection List is provisional, subject to approval of PM&DC and Provincial Cabinet of Government of the Punjab. Inclusion in this Selection List alone does not confer any rights if a candidate is found ineligible due to the detection of errors, mistakes, fraud, or misrepresentation.

\*\*\*\*\*

University of Health Sciences (UHS)

Specialized Healthcare & Medical Education Department (SH&MED)

Government of the Punjab